ORDINANCE NO. 42

THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF GREY CLOUD ISLAND ORDAINS:

Section 3, Subd. 301.02, Grey Cloud Island Township Subdivision Ordinance No. 27 is hereby amended to read:

301.02 Establishment of fee schedule - there shall be a schedule of fees charged to an applicant or its agent to reimburse the Town Board for costs incurred in the review investigation and administration of an application, appeal or other submission required by this Ordinance. Reimbursable costs shall include charges for printing, mailing reproduction and graphic illustrations as well as professional charges for legal and other services, necessarily and reasonably attributable to the application, appeal or other submission. In the case of a zoning amendment initiated by the Town Board or Planning Commission, no fee shall be charged.

The Town Board and the Planning Commission shall be entitled to recover the full and actual amount of such reimbursable costs.

The Town Board shall establish by periodic resolution a schedule of any administrative fees to be charged other than the aforementioned actual reimbursable costs.

The fee schedule established by periodic resolution shall be hereby incorporated by reference as part of the Grey Cloud Island Township Subdivision Ordinance.

This ordinance shall be and is hereby declared to be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication according to law.

Approved this 11th day of September, 1995 by the Town Board of the Town of Grey Cloud Island.

By W.R. Laton
Its Chairman

By Elisabeth Mc Eathron Its Supervisor

By Dennis Hanna Its Supervisor Attest: Richard E. Mullen Town Clerk